
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
J Pryor - Headingley;

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 November 2017.

1 - 8

7  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that provides an opportunity 
for the Scrutiny Board to receive an update from 
the Chair on scrutiny activity since the previous 
Board meeting, on matters not specifically included 
elsewhere on the agenda.

9 - 10



D

8  BEST COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH FOR 2018/19-
2020/21 – INITIAL PROPOSALS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the initial 
proposals around the Best Council Plan Refresh 
for 2018/19 – 2020/21, presented to and 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

11 - 
26

9  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the initial budget 
proposals for 2018/19, presented to and 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

27 - 
84

10  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE PROVIDERS INSPECTION 
OUTCOMES AUGUST - OCTOBER 2017

To consider a report from the Director of Adults 
and Health presenting details of recently reported 
Care Quality Commission inspection outcomes for 
social care providers across Leeds, covering the 
reporting period August – October 2018.

85 - 
94

11  SHARED LIVES SERVICE

To consider a report for the Director of Adults and 
Health that sets out the details of the Shared Lives 
Service in Leeds.

95 - 
100

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

101 - 
130



E

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting 
for all Scrutiny Board members at 1:00pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice:

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, C Macniven, J Pryor, 
D Ragan and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds)

51 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 13 – Notes of meeting regarding Community Dental 
Services and Seacroft Clinic (2 November 2017)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

52 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman, G Latty 
and P Truswell.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Cohen was to substitute for 
Councillor G Latty.

54 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual Report and Strategic 
Plan 2016-2019 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced details of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report and Strategic Plan 2016-19, presented to Executive Board at its 
meeting on 18 October 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Richard Jones (Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board)
- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 

Wellbeing and Adults
- Shona McFarlane (Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care 

Services – Adults and Health)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

In introducing the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 2016/17 Annual 
Report and Strategic Plan 2016-19, the Independent Chair highlighted a 
number of matters, including:

 Priority areas for LSAB;
 Work undertaken to build confidence across a broad range of 

stakeholders;
 Developing the capacity of the LSAB.

The Scrutiny Board considered the LSAB 2016/17 Annual Report and 
Strategic Plan 2016-19 presented and raised a number of matters for 
discussion, including:

 The overall view on safeguarding arrangements in Leeds.
 Safeguarding in the context of service quality – particularly in relation to 

care home provision 
 Joint working and sharing good practice, particularly with Leeds 

Safeguarding Children’s Board and key partners.
 The process for investigating safeguarding concerns and ensuring that 

checks and balances were in place. 

RESOLVED – That the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report and the Board’s Strategic Plan, be noted.

55 Leeds Health and Care Plan, Conversations with Citizens 

The Chief Officer (Health Partnerships) submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan 
and presented proposals to progress a conversation with the public.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Tom Riordan (Chief Executive – Leeds City Council)
- Tony Cooke (Chief Officer, Health Partnerships – Adults and Health)
- Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan – Adults and Health).

In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults emphasised the increasing pressures on the public purse; and the aim 
of the Leeds Health and Care Plan was to protect services as far as possible.  
It was also highlighted that some reduction in services and/or increases in 
waiting times were almost inevitable.  

The Chief Executive outlined the complexities experienced in developing the 
Leeds Health and Care Plan, within the context of the west Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and the details outlined at the 
meeting, identifying and discussing a number of issues, including:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

 The significant progress and positive engagement since the original 
details were presented to the Scrutiny Board (in the previous municipal 
year).

 The lack of any specific reference to dental services across Leeds.
 NHS England’s baseline of all Sustainability and Transformation Plans.
 Further work needed regarding the level of funding required to deliver 

the Plan.
 Development of a communications strategy, particularly in terms of 

public participation and staff engagement.  
 Acknowledgement that attempts had been made to address the 

concerns previously raised by the Scrutiny Board.
 The role of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  The Board was advised that a meeting was taking place 
on Tuesday, 28 November 2017.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Scrutiny Board supports the consultation plans on the draft 
narrative with citizens and staff, outlined in the paper.

(b) That the Scrutiny Board notes the development of wider influence of 
the Leeds Plan approach across West Yorkshire.

56 One City Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project Update 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented a 
progress update against the priority areas that formed the One City Care 
Home Quality and Sustainability Project.

The following were in attendance and outlined the report presented for 
consideration:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Caroline Baria (Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning – Adults & 
Health)

- Mark Phillott (Head of Commissioning Contracts and Business 
Development – Adults & Health)

In considering the information presented, the key areas highlighted and 
discussed by the Scrutiny Board included:

 The Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project workstreams and 
associated action plan.

 Development and retention of the workforce, including pay levels for 
care staff and development of incentive schemes.

 The review of demand and supply of care beds and a request that the 
Board received details of the review outcome in due course.

 An update on Morley Manor Care Home, with the Board being advised 
that there had been significant improvement
[...]
Healthcare 
NHS Trust’s overall estates strategy.

(c) That the Board gives futher consideration to matters associated with 
access to services and connectivity/ transport issues across the City.

(Councillor C Anderson left the meeting at 3.55pm and Councillor D Cohen at 
4.00pm during the consideration of this item.)

59 Minutes - 10 October 2017 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

60 Executive Board minutes - 18 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18 
October 2017, be noted.

61 Health and Wellbeing Board minutes - 28 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 28 September 2017, be noted.

62 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key points were:

 Confirmation regarding reinstatements of Local Authority Placements 
at Morley Manor and Harewood Court Nursing Home.  

 An update regarding the outcome of the CQC inspection of Highfield 
Medical Centre in Bramley, which had been rated ‘inadequate’ and was 
in special measures.  

 Confirmation that West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was meeting on 28 November 2017, to consider a general 
update around the West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP and some 
specific matters around Stroke Care.  

 An update on supporting NHS and local government partnerships.  It 
was advised that a workshop was taking place on 12 December 2017.  
Invitations had been sent to Chairs of Scrutiny Boards covering West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate.

 Confirmation that a Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities) Air quality working group meeting had been planned for 
Friday 15 December 2017 at 1.30pm.  Councillor D Ragan volunteered 
to attend this meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

63 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that a working group had been scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday, 7 December in relation to rehabilitation of offenders.  It was 
suggested that the scope of the inquiry be narrowed to adult prisons.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(1) That the general matters outlined in the report be noted.
(2) That the proposals associated with the scope of the Board’s inquiry into 

offender health be agreed (as set out in the report).
(3) That, subject to any routine scheduling decisions by the Chair, the 

Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 19 December 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.25pm) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult and Health)

Date: 19 December 2017

Subject: Chairs Update – December 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally outline some of the 
areas of work and activity of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board since the previous 
Scrutiny Board meeting in November 2017.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity can often occur outside of the formal monthly Scrutiny 
Board meetings.  Such activity may 
[...]
rts to include the outcome across all the five CQC domains of: 

  Are they safe?
  Are they effective?
  Are they caring?
  Are they responsive to people’s needs?
  Are they well-led?

3 Summary of main issues

CQC Inspection reports
3.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the inspection outcomes across Leeds published 

since between August and October 2017.

3.2 It should be noted that the purpose of this report is only to provide a summary of 
inspection outcomes across health and social care providers in Leeds.  As such, full 
inspection reports are not routinely provided as part of this report: However, these 
are available from the CQC website.  Links to individual inspection reports are 
highlighted in Appendix 1.  

3.3 It should be noted that CQC representatives have been invited to attend the meeting 
in order to help respond to any questions Scrutiny Board members may have.

3.4 During the period covered by this report CQC published 32 inspections. Of these 
services 22 are rated good, 10 as requires improvement, and 0 were inadequate. Of 
these, since their last inspection, 14 organisations have improved their rating, 8 have 
stayed the same and 1 has declined. 9 have been rated for the first time under this 
methodology.

3.5   The Adults and Health Commissioning and Contracts Team continue to work with 
providers it contracts with to improve quality, including those who ‘require 
improvement’ and detailed improvement plans are in place for any providers who are 
deemed inadequate. Adults and Health routinely suspends new placements with 
these providers, and others that we have serious concerns with, until improvements 
are in place.

4. Recommendations

4.1 That the Scrutiny Board considers the details presented in this report and determines 
any further scrutiny activity and/or actions as appropriate.

5. Background papers1 

None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they cont
[...]
, key performance 

measures, quality account actions and 

specific matters identied by the 

Scrutiny Board. Also to include some 

CCG assurance.                                       

Consider inviting updates from Leeds' 

hospices at future working group 

meetings.

ASC & PH Performance 

Monitoring 

Performance 

Review

Performance information in relation to 

ASC and PH.

ASC & PH Budget Monitoring 
Performance 

Review

Focus on impact of budget decisions 

on patients / service users

OTHER MATTERS / 

WORKING GROUPS / VISITS
Briefings To be identifed as and when required.

Apr-18
Unscheduled / Carry 

over 2018/19

Integrated finance and 

performance reports 

(Leeds CCG partnership)               

CEx reports from LTHT, 

LCH and LYPFT 

ASC & PH performance 

report

ASC & PH 2017/18 

budget monitoring report

Joint work with HWL - 

Quality account (TBC)

Joint session with HWL to 

discuss Annual Report / 

future work areas in more 

detail (Timing TBC)

P
age 110



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor L Yeadon in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin and M Rafique

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Blake

89 Chair of the Meeting 
In accordance with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.5, in 
the absence of Councillor Blake who had submitted her apologies for absence 
from the meeting, Councillor Yeadon presided as Chair of the Board for the 
duration of the meeting.

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘The Grand Quarter 
Townscape Heritage Scheme’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention 
to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House 
Board of Management. (Minute No. 96 refers).

91 Minutes 
RESO

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, C Macniven, J Pryor, 
D Ragan, P Truswell and S Varley 
 
Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (HealthWatch 
Leeds)  

 
65 Late Items  
 

There was no late or supplementary information presented to the meeting. 
 

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Regan drew the Board’s attention to her personal interest, as a 
support of St Anne’s Shared Lives service.  As the interest was non-
pecuniary, Councillor Regan remained in the meeting and participated in the 
discussion.   
 

67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Chapman and 
Councillor G Latty. 
 
No substitute members were in attendance.   
 

68 Minutes - 14 November 2017  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record of that meeting. 
 
There were no matters arising identified at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 
 

 69  Shared Lives Service  
 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report that set out details of the 
Shared Lives Service in Leeds. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the report and 
address any questions or queries from the Scrutiny Board. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

 

 Debbie Ramskill (Head of Service (Care Delivery)) – Adults and Health 
 
The Head of Service gave a brief introduction to the report and advising 
members that in February 2017, Executive Board had supported public 
consultation on the transformation of short breaks provision in Leeds.   
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the report and information 
presented at the meeting and discussed a number of areas, including: 
 

 How the service was progressing in general (following the public 
consultation). 

 The level of ‘Direct Payments’ and how this was being promoted across 
the service area. 

 Concerns regarding the level of projected underspend in the current year, 
and how this related to previous years. 

 The criteria for accessing the service and links to the work of 
neighbourhood networks. 

 Details of cancellations and the impact these have on the service.   

 How any learning from ‘Children’s Services’ was being used in terms of 
recruitment of carers. 

 Matters associated with the transition of service users from children’s 
services to adults services. 

 Details of any ‘action plan’ for taking the service forward.   
 
The intention of providing a further report to Executive Board in the near 
future (possibly February 2018) was also highlighted at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the details outlined in the report and presented at the meeting be 
noted. 

(b) That the Board be provided with further details, including: 
i. Analysis of the budget allocation / spend for the service over the past 3 

years. 
ii. Details of any current service improvement / action plan.    
iii. The forthcoming Executive Board report.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Adult Social Care Providers 
Inspection Outcomes August - October 2017  

 
The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report that presented details of 
recently published (CQC) inspection reports relating to adult social care 
providers in Leeds, covering the period August – October 2017. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
queries raised by members of the Board: 
 

 Caroline Baria (Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning – Adults and 
Health) 

 Kathryn Reid (Inspection Manager (North East and Coast Hub 2), Care 
Quality Commission) 

 
The Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning briefly introduced the report, 
highlighting the following matters: 
 

 32 CQC inspections reports published during the period. 

 Of these services: 
o 22 are rated good;  
o 10 as requires improvement. 

 Of these, since their last inspection,  
o 14 organisations have improved their rating,  
o 8 have stayed the same; 
o 1 had declined;  
o 9 had been rated for the first time under the new methodology. 

 
It was also highlighted that, on the request of the Chair, it was proposed that 
future Scrutiny Board reporting arrangements would include an overview of 
quality for adult social care providers, including those subject to ‘special 
measures’ and increased or targeted monitoring arrangements.   
 
The CQC Inspection Manager highlighted some further details and provided 
some additional information, including: 
 

 A new Inspection Manager for the Leeds area would be in post from 
January 2018. 

 Contributions to future reports to the Scrutiny Board would be available. 

 Majority of people in Leeds receiving good quality care. 

 Current issues with ‘Care at Home Providers’ in Leeds: 
o 3 from 4 Leeds City Council main providers rated as ‘Requires 

Improvement’. 
o 112 ‘Care at Home’ providers operating across Leeds. 
o In 2017, 18 ‘Care at Home’ providers have ceased trading. 

 Current issues with ‘Care Home Providers’ in Leeds: 
o 189 services rated ‘good’. 
o No services rated ‘outstanding’. 
o Of those rated as ‘requires improvement’, on re-inspection nearly 40% 

do not improve and around 5% deteriorate.  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Board also reported suspension of new Local 
Authority Placements at the following care homes, which had recently been 
drawn to her attention: 
 

 Atkinson Court (due to Inadequate CQC rating). 

 Seacroft Grange (due to concerns identified by contract monitoring team). 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

The Scrutiny Board considered the information detailed in the report and 
presented at the meeting and discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Concerns about the continued ‘requires improvement’ status of some 
providers, following re-inspections. 

 Targeting support for deteriorating providers. 

 Workforce issues – particularly in relation to nursing home provision.   

 The need for a specific report relating to ‘Care at Home’ providers in 
Leeds – specifically the operation of the new contract and the main 
service providers.   

 Transport and connectivity matters associated with the provision of ‘Care 
at Home’.   

 Overall sustainability of services and protection of the market through 
driving improvement across Leeds. 
 

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those present for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the details presented in the report be noted. 
(b) That future reports to the Scrutiny Board should include an overview of 

quality for adult social care providers, including details of those providers 
subject to ‘special measures’ and increased or targeted monitoring 
arrangements. 

(c) That an additional and specific report be presented to a future Scrutiny 
Board meeting, relating to ‘Care at Home’ provision in Leeds – specifically 
including: 
i. The operation and performance of the new contract arrangements.  
ii. The CQC status of the main service providers and details of any 

ongoing monitoring or improvement activity. 
iii. Transport and connectivity matters associated with the provision of 

services.   
 

71 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19-2020/21 – Initial Proposals  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the initial Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 – 2020/21 
proposals recently reported to and agreed by Executive Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis (Executive Member for Strategy and Resources) 

 Coral Main (Head of Business Planning and Risk) 

 Steve Hume (Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy), Adults and Health)  
 
The Executive Member for Strategy and Resources gave a brief introduction 
of the information, seeking views from the Scrutiny Board on the Best Council 
Refresh for 2018/19 – 2020/21 proposals. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and raised a 
number of matters, including: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

 Support for the retention of the ‘Child Friendly City’ priority. 

 Environmental Sustainability is not sufficiently reflected in the current 
proposals.   

 Ensuring changes in health care demand is adequately captured and 
reported. 

 Welcomed ‘Housing’ as a new priority area, and suggested ‘affordable 
housing’ and ‘housing units back into use’ for inclusion as specific 
performance measures within the priority area. 

 Ensuring ‘Air Quality’ is reflected in the overall priorities.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the initial Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 – 2020/21 
proposals be noted. 

(b) That the issues highlighted by the Scrutiny Board be incorporated into any 
overall scrutiny report back to Executive Board, as appropriate. 

 
72 Initial Budget Proposals for 2018/19  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the initial budget proposals for 2018/19 recently reported to and 
agreed by Executive Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis (Executive Member for Strategy and Resources) 

 Steve Hume (Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy), Adults and Health))  

 John Crowther (Head of Finance (Adult Social Care))  
 
The Executive Member for Strategy and Resources gave a brief introduction 
of the information, seeking views from the Scrutiny Board on the initial 
2018/19 budget proposals. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented – as it related to the 
remit of the Scrutiny Board – and raised the following matters: 
 

 The on-going pressures brought about by the continuing reduction of the 
Public Health Grant. 

 The proposed priority areas of the Spring Budget monies (announced in 
March 2017) and the improved Better Care Fund – totalling £51M over 
three years.   

 The impact of multi-year financial settlement and the ability to plan beyond 
a single year. 

 The level of confidence in delivering the identified £13.7M savings for 
2018/19, in light of the year-on-year demographic pressures facing the 
Council, due to an aging population with increasingly complex and multiple 
needs. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the 2018/19 budget proposals as presented be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

(b) That the matters raised by the Board be incorporated into any overall 
scrutiny report back to Executive Board, as appropriate. 

 
73 Chair's Update  
 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda, including: 

 

 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (West Yorkshire) meeting 
on 28 November 2017 
o Considered a general update around the West Yorkshire and 

Harrogate STP and some specific matters around Stroke Care. 
o Development session being planned for January 2018. 
o It was hoped to establish some regularity to the meeting 

arrangements of the JHOSC in 2018. 
 

 Working Group meetings held as follows: 
o Offender Health – 7 December 2017 
o Health service developments – 13 December 2017 – covering: 

 Update on building the Leeds Way 
 Urgent Care  
 Ophthalmology services 
 Maternity Services  

 
In relation to the development of the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the interface with the Leeds 
Health and Care Plan, there was a specific query in relation to the principal of 
subsidiarity, with clarity being sought around the overlap or boundaries of 
each plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted. 
 
  

74 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
the 2107/18 municipal year.   
 
The Board considered the report and updated work schedule provided. 
 
The Board also considered the updated position and most recent 
communication from NHS Blood and Transplant, given the communication 
from the Department of Health earlier in the year.   
 
The Board agreed to write again to NHS Blood and Transplant setting out its 
desire to understand how it had taken forward its decision to close the blood 
donor centre in Seacroft, in impact this may have had on blood donations and 
how it was progressing its priority of increasing blood donation within specific 
community groups.   
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 

 

The Board also agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Health and local 
Members of Parliament, setting out its concerns regarding accountability for 
Special Health Authorities (such as NHS Blood and Transplant) and 
requesting details of all current Special Health Authorities in England and the 
level of funding these currently receive.   
 
Members of the Board also raised the issue of transport and connectivity 
across the City – including the quality of bus services.  Councillor Truswell, in 
his role as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) 
highlighted the recent scrutiny led ‘Bus Inquiry’ and agreed to share a copy of 
the final report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the update presented in the report and agree the outline work 
schedule attached. 

(b) To take forward the actions (outlined above) in relation to NHS Blood and 
Transplant and Special Health Authorities in general.   

(c) To note the details discussed around the quality of bus services and to 
receive the inquiry report outlined at the meeting. 

 
75 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1:00pm). 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all members of the Board 
for their attendance and contribution to the meeting during the year, and 
wished them a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.   
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3:55pm) 
 


